Yours faithfully,

BDO PLT   Ng Soe Kei
201906000013 (LLP0018825-LCA & AF 0206) 02982/08/2023 J
Chartered Accountants   Chartered Accountant

Kuala Lumpur
16 June 2023

76

Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W) Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W)

APPENDIX III

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF CATCHA DIGITAL
AS AT 31 MARCH 2023 WITH THE REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH THE REPORTING
ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER THEREON (cont’d) Catcha Digital Berhad (Registration No. 201001033020 (916943-W))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

1

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (“SOFP”) of the Group as at 31 March 2023 have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the unaudited SOFP of Catcha Digital as at 31 March
2023 based on the assumptions that the proposals as set out in Note 1 had been effected on 31 March 2023.

Scenario 1*

  Unaudited#

 as at
31 March 2023  Adjustment I

Pro Forma I
 Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 267  -  267
Right-of-use assets 4 503  -  503
Intangible assets 5 41,061  -  41,061

  41,831  -  41,831

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  6 9,124  -  9,124
Contract assets 7 3,142  -  3,142
Current tax assets 8 19  -  19
Cash and cash equivalents  9 5,138  18,000  23,138

  17,423  18,000  35,423

TOTAL ASSETS  59,254  18,000  77,254

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 10 29,333  18,000  47,333
Accumulated losses 11 (6,205)  (2,500)  (8,705)

Shareholders’ fund/ Net assets  23,128  15,500  38,628
Non-controlling interest 12 5,882  -  5,882

TOTAL EQUITY  29,010  15,500  44,510

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 17 25  -  25
Lease liabilities 14 130  -  130

  155  -  155

Catcha Digital Berhad (Registration No. 201001033020 (916943-W))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

1

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (“SOFP”) of the Group as at 31 March 2023 have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the unaudited SOFP of Catcha Digital as at 31 March
2023 based on the assumptions that the proposals as set out in Note 1 had been effected on 31 March 2023.

Scenario 1*

  Unaudited#

 as at
31 March 2023  Adjustment I

Pro Forma I
 Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 267  -  267
Right-of-use assets 4 503  -  503
Intangible assets 5 41,061  -  41,061

  41,831  -  41,831

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  6 9,124  -  9,124
Contract assets 7 3,142  -  3,142
Current tax assets 8 19  -  19
Cash and cash equivalents  9 5,138  18,000  23,138

  17,423  18,000  35,423

TOTAL ASSETS  59,254  18,000  77,254

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 10 29,333  18,000  47,333
Accumulated losses 11 (6,205)  (2,500)  (8,705)

Shareholders’ fund/ Net assets  23,128  15,500  38,628
Non-controlling interest 12 5,882  -  5,882

TOTAL EQUITY  29,010  15,500  44,510

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 17 25  -  25
Lease liabilities 14 130  -  130

  155  -  155

77

Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W) Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W)

APPENDIX III

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF CATCHA DIGITAL
AS AT 31 MARCH 2023 WITH THE REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH THE REPORTING
ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER THEREON (cont’d) Catcha Digital Berhad (Registration No. 201001033020 (916943-W))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

2

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023
(continued)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (“SOFP”) of the Group as at 31 March 2023 have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the unaudited SOFP of Catcha Digital as at 31 March
2023 based on the assumptions that the proposals as set out in Note 1 had been effected on 31 March 2023. (continued)

Scenario 1*

  Unaudited#

 as at
31 March 2023  Adjustment I

Pro Forma I
 Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 13 25,844  2,500  28,344
Contract liabilities 15 2,284  -  2,284
Current tax liabilities 16 1,582  -  1,582
Lease liabilities 14 379  -  379

  30,089  2,500  32,589

TOTAL LIABILITIES  30,244  2,500  32,744

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

59,254

18,000

77,254

Net assets (RM’000)  23,128   38,628

Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (‘000)  225,653   302,249

Net assets attributable to equity

holders per ordinary share (RM)  0.10   0.13

* prepared in accordance with Paragraph 5.15(a), Division 5, Part II of the Prospectus Guidelines issued by Securities Commision
Malaysia.

# based on the announced unaudited quarterly financial results for the period ended 31 March 2023 and in accordance with Chapter

5 of the Prospectus Guidelines (Para 5.13) of Securities Commission Malaysia.

Catcha Digital Berhad (Registration No. 201001033020 (916943-W))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

2

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023
(continued)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (“SOFP”) of the Group as at 31 March 2023 have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the unaudited SOFP of Catcha Digital as at 31 March
2023 based on the assumptions that the proposals as set out in Note 1 had been effected on 31 March 2023. (continued)

Scenario 1*

  Unaudited#

 as at
31 March 2023  Adjustment I

Pro Forma I
 Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 13 25,844  2,500  28,344
Contract liabilities 15 2,284  -  2,284
Current tax liabilities 16 1,582  -  1,582
Lease liabilities 14 379  -  379

  30,089  2,500  32,589

TOTAL LIABILITIES  30,244  2,500  32,744

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

59,254

18,000

77,254

Net assets (RM’000)  23,128   38,628

Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (‘000)  225,653   302,249

Net assets attributable to equity

holders per ordinary share (RM)  0.10   0.13

* prepared in accordance with Paragraph 5.15(a), Division 5, Part II of the Prospectus Guidelines issued by Securities Commision
Malaysia.

# based on the announced unaudited quarterly financial results for the period ended 31 March 2023 and in accordance with Chapter

5 of the Prospectus Guidelines (Para 5.13) of Securities Commission Malaysia.

78

Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W) Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W)

APPENDIX III

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF CATCHA DIGITAL
AS AT 31 MARCH 2023 WITH THE REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH THE REPORTING
ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER THEREON (cont’d) Catcha Digital Berhad (Registration No. 201001033020 (916943-W))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

3

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023
(continued)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (“SOFP”) of the Group as at 31 March 2023 have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the unaudited SOFP of Catcha Digital as at 31 March
2023 based on the assumptions that the proposals as set out in Note 1 had been effected on 31 March 2023. (continued)

Scenario 2*

  Unaudited#
 as at

31 March 2023  Adjustment I

Pro Forma I
 Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 267  -  267
Right-of-use assets 4 503  -  503
Intangible assets 5 41,061  -  41,061

  41,831  -  41,831

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  6 9,124  -  9,124
Contract assets 7 3,142  -  3,142
Current tax assets 8 19  -  19
Cash and cash equivalents  9 5,138  41,040  46,178

  17,423  41,040  58,463

TOTAL ASSETS  59,254  41,040  100,294

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 10 29,333  41,040  70,373
Accumulated losses 11 (6,205)  (2,500)  (8,705)

Shareholders’ fund/ Net assets  23,128  38,540  61,668
Non-controlling interest 12 5,882  -  5,882

TOTAL EQUITY  29,010  38,540  67,550

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 17 25  -  25
Lease liabilities 14 130  -  130

  155  -  155

Catcha Digital Berhad (Registration No. 201001033020 (916943-W))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

3

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023
(continued)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (“SOFP”) of the Group as at 31 March 2023 have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the unaudited SOFP of Catcha Digital as at 31 March
2023 based on the assumptions that the proposals as set out in Note 1 had been effected on 31 March 2023. (continued)

Scenario 2*

  Unaudited#
 as at

31 March 2023  Adjustment I

Pro Forma I
 Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 267  -  267
Right-of-use assets 4 503  -  503
Intangible assets 5 41,061  -  41,061

  41,831  -  41,831

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  6 9,124  -  9,124
Contract assets 7 3,142  -  3,142
Current tax assets 8 19  -  19
Cash and cash equivalents  9 5,138  41,040  46,178

  17,423  41,040  58,463

TOTAL ASSETS  59,254  41,040  100,294

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 10 29,333  41,040  70,373
Accumulated losses 11 (6,205)  (2,500)  (8,705)

Shareholders’ fund/ Net assets  23,128  38,540  61,668
Non-controlling interest 12 5,882  -  5,882

TOTAL EQUITY  29,010  38,540  67,550

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 17 25  -  25
Lease liabilities 14 130  -  130

  155  -  155

79

Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W) Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W)

APPENDIX III

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF CATCHA DIGITAL
AS AT 31 MARCH 2023 WITH THE REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH THE REPORTING
ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER THEREON (cont’d) Catcha Digital Berhad (Registration No. 201001033020 (916943-W))

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

4

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023
(continued)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (“SOFP”) of the Group as at 31 March 2023 have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the unaudited SOFP of Catcha Digital as at 31 March
2023 based on the assumptions that the proposals as set out in Note 1 had been effected on 31 March 2023. (continued)

Scenario 2*

  Unaudited#
 as at

31 March 2023  Adjustment I

Pro Forma I
 Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 13 25,844  2,500  28,344
Contract liabilities 15 2,284  -  2,284
Current tax liabilities 16 1,582  -  1,582
Lease liabilities 14 379  -  379

  30,089  2,500  32,589

TOTAL LIABILITIES  30,244  2,500  32,744

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

59,254

41,040

100,294

Net assets (RM’000)  23,128   61,668

Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (‘000)  225,653   400,293

Net assets attributable to equity

holders per ordinary share (RM)  0.10   0.15

* prepared in accordance with Paragraph 5.15(a), Division 5, Part II of the Prospectus Guidelines issued by Securities Commision

Malaysia.

# based on the announced unaudited quarterly financial results for the period ended 31 March 2023 and in accordance with Chapter

5 of the Prospectus Guidelines (Para 5.13) of Securities Commission Malaysia.

Catcha Digital Berhad (Registration No. 201001033020 (916943-W))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

4

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023
(continued)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (“SOFP”) of the Group as at 31 March 2023 have been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the unaudited SOFP of Catcha Digital as at 31 March
2023 based on the assumptions that the proposals as set out in Note 1 had been effected on 31 March 2023. (continued)

Scenario 2*

  Unaudited#
 as at

31 March 2023  Adjustment I

Pro Forma I
 Note RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 13 25,844  2,500  28,344
Contract liabilities 15 2,284  -  2,284
Current tax liabilities 16 1,582  -  1,582
Lease liabilities 14 379  -  379

  30,089  2,500  32,589

TOTAL LIABILITIES  30,244  2,500  32,744

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

59,254

41,040

100,294

Net assets (RM’000)  23,128   61,668

Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (‘000)  225,653   400,293

Net assets attributable to equity

holders per ordinary share (RM)  0.10   0.15

* prepared in accordance with Paragraph 5.15(a), Division 5, Part II of the Prospectus Guidelines issued by Securities Commision

Malaysia.

# based on the announced unaudited quarterly financial results for the period ended 31 March 2023 and in accordance with Chapter

5 of the Prospectus Guidelines (Para 5.13) of Securities Commission Malaysia.

[…]

The following table sets out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates as at
the end of each reporting period and the remaining maturities of the borrowings of iMedia Group
that are exposed to interest rate risk:

 Weighted
 average
 effective
 interest rate Within 1 - 2 2 - 5  More than
 per annum 1 year years years 5 years Total
 % RM RM RM RM RM
Group

2020

Term loan
Floating rates 7.56% 368,188 - - - 368,188

174

Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W) Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W)

APPENDIX IV

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON iMEDIA GROUP (cont’d)

iMedia Asia Sdn. Bhd. (201701038242 (1252413 - W))
   Accountants’ Report

84

7. FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF IMEDIA (continued)

7.8 NOTES TO STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF IMEDIA (continued)

7.8.14 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iv) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate for floating rate instruments at the end of the reporting period,
assuming that all other variables remain constant, are as follows:

 Group
 2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax
- Increased by 0.5%  (1,399)  -  -
- Decreased by 0.5%  1,399  -  -

7.9 NOTES TO STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

OF IMEDIA

7.9.1 REVENUE

 Company
 2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM

Revenue from contracts with customers
- Sale of online advertising services 7,726,557  21,626,285  29,100,463

Timing of revenue recognition
- Transferred over time 7,726,557  21,626,285  29,100,463

 Group
 2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM

Revenue from contracts with customers
- Sale of online advertising services 8,093,084  22,746,420  30,168,677

Timing of revenue recognition
- Transferred over time 8,093,084  22,746,420  30,168,677

175

Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W) Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W)

APPENDIX IV

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON iMEDIA GROUP (cont’d)

iMedia Asia Sdn. Bhd. (201701038242 (1252413 - W))
   Accountants’ Report

85

7. FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF IMEDIA (continued)

7.9 NOTES TO STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

OF IMEDIA

7.9.2 FINANCE COSTS

 Company
 2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM

Loan interest -  3,485  101,921
Lease liabilities 4,305  7,091  6,490
Unwinding of discount on long term payables 22,769  61,081  -
Late payment interest -  -  148,448

 27,074  71,657  256,859

 Group
 2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM

Loan interest 1,650  9,746  101,921
Lease liabilities 4,614  14,080  15,437
Unwinding of discount on long term payables 22,769  61,081  -
Late payment interest -  -  148,448

 29,033  84,907  265,806

176

Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W) Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W)

APPENDIX IV

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON iMEDIA GROUP (cont’d)

iMedia Asia Sdn. Bhd. (201701038242 (1252413 - W))
   Accountants’ Report

86

7. FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF IMEDIA (continued)

7.9 NOTES TO STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

OF IMEDIA (continued)

7.9.3 PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Other than those disclosed elsewhere in the report, the profit before tax is arrived at:

 Company
 2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM

After charging:

Auditors’ remuneration
- current year 20,000  21,000  26,000
- over provision in prior years (2,000)  -  -
Rental expenses:
- premises 17,719  -  -
- storages 167  260  275
Loss on foreign exchange
- realised -   426  858

And crediting:

Fair value gain on discount on long term payables 83,850  -  -
Rental income 20,250  82,000  67,240
Lease concession -  11,700  -

 Group
 2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM

After charging:

Auditors’ remuneration
- current year 25,750  48,000  58,000
- over provision in prior years (2,000)  -  -
Rental expenses :
- premises 34,101  -  -
- storages 167  260  275
- equipment 446  2,718  2,450
Loss on foreign exchange:
- realised  2,586  9,707  1,253
- unrealised 2,278  -  -

177

Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W) Registration No.: 201001033020 (916943-W)

APPENDIX IV

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON iMEDIA GROUP (cont’d)

iMedia Asia Sdn. Bhd. (201701038242 (1252413 - W))
   Accountants’ Report

87

7. FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF IMEDIA (continued)

7.9 NOTES TO STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

OF IMEDIA (continued)

7.9.3 PROFIT BEFORE TAX (continued)

Other than those disclosed elsewhere in the report, the profit before tax is arrived at (continued):

 Group
 2020  2021  2022
 RM  RM  RM

And crediting:

Interest income 10  19  742
Fair value gain on discount on long term payables 83,850  -  -
Government subsidy 34,000  -  -
Realised gain on foreign exchange 146  2,299  85
Rental income 6,831  1,560  1,448